RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 078

RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO CHINESE AMBASSADOR TO THE PHILIPPINES HIS EXCELLENCY ZHAO JIANHUA FOR EXTENDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P 1,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE (1) UNIT HOME ECONOMICS (HE) BUILDING AT MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF THIS MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS, His Excellency Zhao Jianhua, Chinese Ambassador to the Philippines visited the Mina National High School (MNHS) of this municipality sometime last year to carry with them some educational materials for the students of the school;

WHEREAS, during his visit he pledged to extend financial assistance to the school for the construction of one (1) unit home economics (HE) building; and such pledge was received and implemented by this municipality;

WHEREAS, the HE building is now completed and operational, which enhances quality education for the students of the MNHS;

WHEREAS, the people of Mina is very thankful to this benevolent act shown by Ambassador Zhao Jianhua which manifests his concern to our student in this Municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION OF THANKS TO CHINESE AMBASSADOR TO THE PHILIPPINES HIS EXCELLENCY** ZHAO JIANHUA FOR EXTENDING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION PESOS (P 1,000,000.00) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE (1) UNIT HOME ECONOMICS (HE) BUILDING AT MINA NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL OF THIS MUNICIPALITY.

ADOPTED this **23rd** day of June 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr. duly seconded by Hon. Arnel C. Matta.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor